COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)	
KENTUCKY, INC. TO BECOME A FULL PARTICIPANT)	
IN THE PJM INTERCONNECTION LLC, BASE RESIDUAL)	CASE NO.
AND INCREMENTAL AUCTION CONSTRUCT FOR THE)	2024-00285
2027/2028 DELIVERY YEAR AND FOR NECESSARY)	
ACCOUNTING AND TARIFF CHANGES)	

MOTION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE ERRATA SHEET FOR THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JOHN D. SWEZ, INSTANTER

Comes now Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or the Company), by counsel, and does hereby move the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission) pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(5) for leave to file the attached errata sheet to the Direct Testimony of John D. Swez, Instanter. Said testimony was filed on September 6, 2024.

Duke Energy Kentucky recently discovered a few inadvertent typographical errors contained within the direct testimony of Mr. Swez wherein he mistakenly misstates PJM BLI 1600 where he should have stated PJM BLI 1610. Duke Energy Kentucky is now seeking to file a correction to the testimony of John D. Swez, Instanter to clarify the record in this proceeding to refer to the correct BLI. The errata sheet corrects these errors. The Company respectfully submits that no parties have been harmed because of these inadvertent misstatements.

WHEREFORE, to provide clarity and to avoid any misunderstanding of the Company's application, Duke Energy Kentucky respectfully moves the Commission for leave to file the attached errata sheet.

Respectfully submitted,

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

/s/ Rocco O. D'Ascenzo

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo (92796) Deputy General Counsel Larisa M. Vaysman (98944) Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Business Services LLC 139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960 Phone: (513) 287-4320

Fax: (513) 370-5720

rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com larisa.vaysman@duke-energy.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the foregoing electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on March 21, 2025; and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

John G. Horne, II The Office of the Attorney General Utility Intervention and Rate Division 700 Capital Avenue, Ste. 118 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

/s/Rocco D'Ascenzo

Rocco D'Ascenzo

Errata Sheet

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of: ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. TO BECOME A FULL PARTICIPANT) IN THE PJM INTERCONNECTION LLC, BASE RESIDUAL) CASE NO. AND INCREMENTAL AUCTION CONSTRUCT FOR THE) 2024-00285 2027/2028 DELIVERY YEAR AND FOR NECESSARY ACCOUNTING AND TARIFF CHANGES FILING: Direct Testimony of John D. Swez, filed September 6, 2024 DATE CORRECTED: March 18, 2025 **CORRECTION** LINE **PAGE** Replace 1600 with 1610 17 28 Replace 1600 with 1610 7 37